
 

 

        Docket Item #3 

BAR CASE # 2017-0087 

         

        BAR Meeting 

        April 5, 2017 

 

 

ISSUE:    Certificate of Appropriateness – Signage 

 

APPLICANT:  950 North Washington Level Office LLC 
 

LOCATION:  950 North Washington Street 

 

ZONE:   OCM (50)/Office Commercial Medium 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness, as submitted. 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 
 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: 

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR 

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or 

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information. 

 

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review 

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s 

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 

 

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies 

unless otherwise specifically approved. 

 

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The 

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of 

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for 

further information. 

 

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the 

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the 

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 

12-month period. 

 

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of 

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia 

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed 

project may qualify for such credits. 

 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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BAR CASE #2017-0087 

  April 5, 2017 

 

 

 

I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for a 24 square foot 

projecting sign (approximately 2.33 feet by 10.25 feet) at 950 North Washington Street.  The 

sign will project from the east elevation of the tower feature and will be located between the 

second and third floors.  The sign back and business name, LEVEL OFFICE.COM, will be 

opaque, while the 1” thick projecting letters will have translucent sides to allow for subtle halo 

illumination at night.   

 

II. HISTORY 

950 North Washington Street is multi-story office building constructed in 1987 and approved by 

the Board on October 17, 1986 (BAR Case #86-111).  In November 1995, the Board approved a 

two story addition to the north with underground parking for the building (BAR Case #95-170, 

11/16/95).   On May 7, 1997, the Board approved two signs for the building tenant, one facing 

North Washington Street the other facing Powhatan Street (BAR Case #1997-0088).   

 

III. ANALYSIS 

Staff has worked with the applicant over the past few months to find a signage solution for this 

building that both complied with the zoning ordinance and was acceptable to the building owner.  

While the zoning ordinance allows for up to 178 square feet of signage on the east elevation of 

the building, the applicant has proposed a modest and subtle 24 square foot projecting sign.  No 

additional signage is proposed.  Staff initially suggested that the applicant pursue administrative 

approval of a sign or signs, but the halo lit projecting sign is consistent with the Level Office 

company’s nationwide branding, and the BAR’s sign policy only permits administrative approval 

of externally illuminated signs and projecting signs seven square feet or less.   

 

Staff has no objection to the proposed halo lit projecting sign. The Design Guidelines note, 

regarding halo or back-lit signs, that “the appropriateness of these signs is considered by the 

Boards on a case-by-case basis.”  The Board does not support back-lit plastic box signs, but has 

often approved halo illuminated signs on modern buildings, including: the CVS/pharmacy at 503 

King Street, the Chart House, and Washington First Bank at 115 North Washington Street.  The 

1” projection of the LEVELOFFICE.COM letters from the backing on the projecting sign 

provides only a limited area for light transmittance, much less than a typical halo lit sign where 

each letter is individually lit and the light floods the entire sign backing.  

 

With respect to signage on Washington Street, the Design Guidelines specifically state that “The 

Board is particularly concerned with the maintenance and memorial character of the George 

Washington Memorial Parkway which passes through Alexandria as Washington Street.  

Therefore, requests for signage on Washington Street must be compatible with the memorial 

nature of the parkway.”  Given that the Board has approved halo lit signs on Washington Street 

before, John Marshall Bank and Capitol One being two recent examples, as well as the age of the 

property and the minimal amount of signage proposed, staff supports the proposed signage.   

 

STAFF 

Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
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BAR CASE #2017-0087 

  April 5, 2017 

 

 

 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

 

Zoning Comments 

 

F-1 The proposed projecting sign complies with the zoning ordinance.  

 

V.        ATTACHMENTS 

 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR2017-0089: 950 North Washington Street. 
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#3 Revised Sign Location 03-15-17 DJG

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 
600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 
CODE AND / OR OTHER 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS 
INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING 
AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.

C           US

®

SHEET SIZE

STORE #

11 x 17

X

CUSTOMER APPROVAL:

DATE: ______________________

APPROVAL RECEIVED BY UNITED

DATE: ______________________

SIGNATURE

IMPORTANT:

PERMANENT ACCESS TO THE BACK SIDE OF 
THE WALL IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
AND WIRING OF THE SIGN.
IF IT IS NOT AVAILABLE IT MUST BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CUSTOMER BEFORE INSTALLATION. A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc.

THIS DESIGN AND RELATED
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED
AS PART OF OUR PROPOSAL AND
IS TO REMAIN OUR PROPERTY
EXCLUSIVELY UNTIL ACCEPTED
AND APPROVED BY PURCHASE. REV # DESCRIPTION DATE BY

#1 Revised letter construction 01-10-17 DB

Sign Location

CLIENT:

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #

DRAWN BY: DJG

Alexandria, VA

LevelOffice.com

2-15-2017

LEV-Alexandria-101 A Division of United Advantage 
Sign Companies, Inc.

206 Tower Drive
Oldsmar, Florida 34677
unitedsignsystems.com

813-855-3300
#4 Revised Sign Locations 03-20-17 DJG

#5 Revised Sign locations 03-22-17 DJG

#6 Revised Sign Location 03-27-17 DJG
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#3 Revised Sign Location 03-15-17 DJG

CLIENT:

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #

DRAWN BY:

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 
600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 
CODE AND / OR OTHER 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS 
INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING 
AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.

C           US

®

SHEET SIZE

STORE #

11 x 17

X

CUSTOMER APPROVAL:

DATE: ______________________

APPROVAL RECEIVED BY UNITED

DATE: ______________________

SIGNATURE

IMPORTANT:

PERMANENT ACCESS TO THE BACK SIDE OF 
THE WALL IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
AND WIRING OF THE SIGN.
IF IT IS NOT AVAILABLE IT MUST BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CUSTOMER BEFORE INSTALLATION. A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc.

DJG

Alexandria, VA

LevelOffice.com

2-15-2017

LEV-Alexandria-201

THIS DESIGN AND RELATED
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED
AS PART OF OUR PROPOSAL AND
IS TO REMAIN OUR PROPERTY
EXCLUSIVELY UNTIL ACCEPTED
AND APPROVED BY PURCHASE.

A Division of United Advantage 
Sign Companies, Inc.

206 Tower Drive
Oldsmar, Florida 34677
unitedsignsystems.com

813-855-3300

REV # DESCRIPTION DATE BY

#1 Revised letter construction 01-10-17 DB

Scale: N.T.S.

Center Mounted Blade Sign 24SF

Blade Sign Centered
Between Brick Solider
Courses and Adjacent
Windows (24 SF)

Scale: N.T.S.

Day Rendering

Scale: N.T.S.

Night Rendering

#4 Revised Sign Locations 03-20-17 DJG

#5 Revised Sign locations 03-22-17 DJG

#6 Revised Sign Location 03-27-17 DJG

Doubled Sided

Application Pacakge 
BAR2017-00087
950 N Washington Street
3/6/2017
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#3 Revised Sign Location 03-15-17 DJG

CLIENT:

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #

DRAWN BY:

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 
600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 
CODE AND / OR OTHER 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS 
INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING 
AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.

C           US

®

SHEET SIZE

STORE #

11 x 17

X

CUSTOMER APPROVAL:

DATE: ______________________

APPROVAL RECEIVED BY UNITED

DATE: ______________________

SIGNATURE

IMPORTANT:

PERMANENT ACCESS TO THE BACK SIDE OF 
THE WALL IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
AND WIRING OF THE SIGN.
IF IT IS NOT AVAILABLE IT MUST BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CUSTOMER BEFORE INSTALLATION. A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc.

DJG

Alexandria, VA

LevelOffice.com

2-15-2017

LEV-Alexandria-201a

THIS DESIGN AND RELATED
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED
AS PART OF OUR PROPOSAL AND
IS TO REMAIN OUR PROPERTY
EXCLUSIVELY UNTIL ACCEPTED
AND APPROVED BY PURCHASE.

A Division of United Advantage 
Sign Companies, Inc.

206 Tower Drive
Oldsmar, Florida 34677
unitedsignsystems.com

813-855-3300

REV # DESCRIPTION DATE BY

#1 Revised letter construction 01-10-17 DB

Scale: 1/16"=1'-0" @ 11x17

East Architectural Elevation

178’-0”178’-0”
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#4 Revised Sign Locations 03-20-17 DJG

#5 Revised Sign locations 03-22-17 DJG

#6 Revised Sign Location 03-27-17 DJG

Blade Sign Centered
Between Brick Solider
Courses and Adjacent
Windows (24 SF)

Doubled Sided
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#3 Revised Sign Size 03-27-17 DJG

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 
600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 
CODE AND / OR OTHER 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS 
INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING 
AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.

C           US

®

SHEET SIZE

STORE #

11 x 17

X

CUSTOMER APPROVAL:

DATE: ______________________

APPROVAL RECEIVED BY UNITED

DATE: ______________________

SIGNATURE

IMPORTANT:

PERMANENT ACCESS TO THE BACK SIDE OF 
THE WALL IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
AND WIRING OF THE SIGN.
IF IT IS NOT AVAILABLE IT MUST BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CUSTOMER BEFORE INSTALLATION. A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc.

THIS DESIGN AND RELATED
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED
AS PART OF OUR PROPOSAL AND
IS TO REMAIN OUR PROPERTY
EXCLUSIVELY UNTIL ACCEPTED
AND APPROVED BY PURCHASE. REV # DESCRIPTION DATE BY

#1 Revised letter construction 01-10-17 DB

CLIENT:

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #

DRAWN BY: DJG

Alexandria, VA

LevelOffice.com

2-15-2017

LEV-Alexandria-501 A Division of United Advantage 
Sign Companies, Inc.

206 Tower Drive
Oldsmar, Florida 34677
unitedsignsystems.com

813-855-3300#2 Revised size of Pan 02-15-17 DJG

2’-4 1/4"6 1/2"

1
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2"10 1/4"

G3
1/2" x 8" x 18" Steel mounting plates
Fully welded to 4" x 4" Steel tubing
Mounting hardware per field conditions

2" x 3" Aluminum tube accent

Stencil cut with 1" push-through
acrylic copy w/ opaque vinyl face G2

G1

G1.090 Aluminum faces

CUSTOM Double Face Blade Sign LED Illumination
.090 Aluminum faces w/ 1" acrylic Push through copy

Opaque vinyl overlay

Approximate weight :340 lbs

Square Feet: 2’-4 1/4" x 10’-2 1/2" = 24

Electrical Specifications

Max Amps Req'd: 2.20

Voltage Req'd: 120V/277V

Power Supply: 12V/60W 
Qty Req'd: 2 @ 1.10 Amps Ea

White LEDs

RAL 9006

G1

Color Specifications

Black

vinyl

Satin Black

G2

G3

Opaque

8"

3"

Plan View
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0" @ 11x17

8" Structural “C” channel
construction

1" 2447 acrylic push through
copy w/ perforated black
vinyl overlays

LEDs shown for representation
only. Actual layout may vary
during fabrication

Sign frame to be mounted
to 3 3/8" steel tubing through channel
with 1/2" Stainless steel bolts

3 3/8" Sq. steel tube.  End 
capped providing 1/2"
internal weldnut connection
and electrical feed access

1
8
"

1 5/8"

1/2" Steel Fabricated 
Bracket DetailEnd Cap
Scale: 1"=1'-0" @ 11x17Scale: 3"=1'-0" @ 11x17

Ø13/16" Holes
for 3/4"

hardware

Ø7/8" Hole

1/2" x 8" flat bar

3 3/8"

3
 3

/8
"

2"

2
"

Ø9/16" Hole for 1 5/8"

8"

End View
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0" @ 11x17

End Section
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0" @ 11x17

Elevation
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0" @ 11x17 QTY (1)

1/2" internal
weld nut

Mounting

6
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0
”

2’-4 1/4"6 1/2"

8"3"
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